Received Mar 13, 2024 WA. UT. & TRANS. COMM. ORIGINAL TG-240180 SUB Apr 18, 2024 _____

Tariff No. 10

7 Revised Page No. 1

Company Name/Permit Number: Harold LeMay Enterprises Inc. G-98 Registered Trade Name(s) City Sanitary, Joe's Refuse, White Pass Garbage

CHECK SHEET

All pages contained in this tariff are listed below in consecutive order. The pages in the tariff and/or any supplements to the tariff listed on this page have issue dates that are the same as, or are before, the issue date of this page. "O" in the revision column indicates an original page.

Page	Current
Number	Revision
Title	1
1	
	7
2 3 4 5 6	0
3	0
4	-
5	0
6 7	0
	0
8	0
9	0
10	0
11	0
12	0
13	0
13-A	0
13-B	0
13-C	0
14	1
14-A	1
15	1
15-A	2
15.1	0
15.1A	1
16	2
16-A	3
16.1	0
16.1-A	0 1 2 3 3 0 0 1 1 2 0
17	1
17-A	2
17.1	0
17.1-A	1
	-

Page	Current
Number	Revision
18	0
19	1
19-A	2
19.1	0
19.1-A	1
20	1
20-A	2
20.1	0
20.1 20.1-A	1
21	1 2 1 2 1 2 5
21-A 22	1
22	2
22-A	1
23	5
23-A	6
24	2
24-A	3
25	4
25-A	4
26	1
26-A	1
27	0
28	4
28-A	4
29	4
29-A	5
30	1
30-A	2
31	1 2 2
31-A	3
31.1	0
31.1-A	1
32	1

Page	Current
Number	Revision
32-A	2
32.1	0
32.1-A	0 1 0
33	0
34	1
34-A	2 0 1
34.1	0
34.1-A	1
35	1
36	1
36-A	1 2
36.1	0
36.1-A	1
37	3 2
38	2
38-A	2
39	1
39-A	1 2 2 1 1 1
40	2
40-A	2
41	1
41-A	1
42	1
42-A	1
43	1
43-A	0
44	1
44-A	1
45	1
45-A	1 1 1 0
46	0

Supplements in Effect

Fuel Surcharge Supplement

Issued By: Brian Vandenburg

Issue Date: March 13, 2024

(For Official Use Only)

Effective Date: May 1, 2024

Docket No. TG-_____ By: _____ Date: _____ Date: ______ By: ______

Received Mar 13, 2024 WA. UT. & TRANS. COMM. ORIGINAL TG-240180 SUB Apr 18, 2024

Tariff No.	10			0. Original Page No	
Tariff No.	10	-		0 Original Page No.	<u>5</u>
Company Nam	ne/Permit Number:	Harold LeMay Enter	prises Inc. G-98		
Registered Tra		City Sanitary, Joe's F		ss Garbage	
ineg.ore					
		Item 5 Application	of Rates Taxes	5	
		·			
Entity imposing	g tax:	Ordinance number:	Amount of tax:	Application (Commodities and territor	·y)
City of Toledo		#709	6%	Service within the City of Toledo	
City of Mossyr		#496 (C)	6% (A)	Service within the City of Mossyrock	
City of Winlock		#989	6%	Service within the City of Winlock	
City of Vader (N)	#2008-11 (N)	7% (N)	Utlity Tax within the City of Vader	
City of Tenino	(N)	#778 (N)	7% (N)	Utlity Tax within the City of Tenino	
		<u> </u>			
l					
					l
					l
					l
Issued By:	Brian Vandenburg				
Lanua Data:	March 12 2024			Effective Deter	May 4 2024
Issue Date: (For Official Us	March 13, 2024			Effective Date:	May 1, 2024
	se Only)				
Docket No. TG	<u>-</u>	Date:		Ву:	
Doonor No. 10		Dato		Dy:	

Tariff No.	10	-	1 Original Page No. <u>14</u>					
	ame/Permit Number: Frade Name(s)	Harold LeMay Enterprises Inc. G-98 City Sanitary, Joe's Refuse, White Pa	ss Garbage					
Rates below	apply in the following	service area: Lewis County						
	ltem	40 Material Requiring Special Equip	nent, Precautions, or Disposal					
	Transportation of solid waste requiring special equipment or precautions in handling or disposal will be subject to time rates named in Item 160, or to other specific rates contained in this tariff.							
named in the	Companies must make every effort to be aware of the commodities that require special handling at the disposal sites named in the company's tariffs. The company shall maintain a list of those commodities and make it available for public inspection at the company's office.							
		Item 45 Material Requiring Special	Testing and/or Analysis					
required to o analysis will incurred for shall be pas accomplish	When a solid waste collection company or disposal facility determines that testing and/or analysis of solid waste is required to determine whether dangerous or prohibited substances are present, the actual cost for such testing and/or analysis will be paid by the customer. The company must provide the customer with a copy of any bill or invoice for costs ncurred for testing and/or analysis and also must retain a copy in the company's file for at least three years. Those costs shall be passed through to the customer without markup. The company must maintain records of time spent to accomplish the special testing and/or analysis, and may bill the customer for that time under the provisions of Item 160 (Time Rates).							
		Item 50 Returned Che	ck Charges					
	r pays with a check, an heck charge in the amo		that check, the customer will be assessed					
Issued By:	Brian Vandenburg							
Issue Date:	March 13, 2024		Effective Date: May 1, 2024					
		(For Official Use (Dnly)					
Docket No.	TG	Date:	Ву:					

Tariff No. 10				1 Original Page No.	14-A
Company Name/Pe Registered Trade N		Harold LeMay Enterpris			
Registered Trade N	ane(s)	City Sanitary, Joe's Refu	ise, while Pass Galba	age	
Rates below apply i	n the following s	ervice area: T	hurston County Below	142nd Ave	
	Item	40 Material Requiring S	Special Equipment, Pre	ecautions, or Disposal	
		ing special equipment or r specific rates contained		g or disposal will be subject to t	lime
	any's tariffs. Th			ecial handling at the disposal si dities and make it available for	
		Item 45 Material Req	uiring Special Testing	and/or Analysis	
required to determin analysis will be paid incurred for testing shall be passed thro	ne whether dang d by the custom and/or analysis ough to the cust	gerous or prohibited subs er. The company must pr and also must retain a co omer without markup. Th	tances are present, the ovide the customer wi py in the company's fil le company must mair	and/or analysis of solid waste is e actual cost for such testing an th a copy of any bill or invoice for le for at least three years. Those nation records of time spent to me under the provisions of Item	nd/or or costs se costs
		<u>ltem 50 F</u>	Returned Check Charg	Ies	
If a customer pays v a returned check ch			uses to honor that che	eck, the customer will be assess	sed
Issued By: Brian	Vandenburg				
-	-			Effective Date:	May 1 2024
Issue Date: March	13, 2024	(For	Official Use Only)	Ellective Date.	May 1, 2024
Docket No. TG		Date:		_ By:	
		Date			

									
Tariff No. <u>10</u>	2 Original Page No15-A								
Company Name/Permit Number: Registered Trade Name(s)	<u>Harold LeMay Enterprises Inc. G-98</u> City Sanitary, Joe's Refuse, White Pass Garbage								
Rates below apply in the following	g service area: Lewis County								
Item 51 Restart Fees									
If service is stopped due to customer delinquency and subsequently restarted, a restart fee of \$16.39 (A) will be assessed.									
	Item 52 Redelivery Fees								
Containers: The carrier will assess a charge of \$22.52 (A) for redelivery when a customer requires maintenance or cleaning on a container at customer's request. The charge also applies when service has been terminated for delinquent accounts and the company has removed the container from the customer's premises.									
Drop Box:	The carrier will assess a charge of \$65.60 (A) for redelivery when a customer requires maintenance or cleaning on a drop box at customer's request. The charge in Item 260 applies when service has been terminated for delinquent accounts and the drop box has been removed from the premises.								
Gabage Toters:	The carrier will assess a charge of \$24.38 (A) for redelivery if toter is removed due to customer delinquency or if the customer changes toter size more than two times in a twelve month period.								
Organic Waste Toters:	Organic Waste Toters: The carrier will assess a charge of \$18.25 (A) for redelivery when a customer cancels yard waste service and then restartes service at the same address within 12 months. The charge also applies when service has been terminated for delinquent accounts and the Company has removed the cart from the customer's premises.								
Residential Recycling:	The carrier will assess a charge of \$20.44 (A) for redelivery when a customer requests a change in recycling service level more than one time since initial delivery of the toter. The charge also applies when service has been terminated for delinquent accounts and the Company has removed the cart from the customer's premises.								
Issued By: Brian Vandenburg									
Issue Date: March 13, 2024	Effective Date: May 1, 2024								
	(For Official Use Only)								
Docket No. TG	Date: By:								

Tariff No. <u>10</u>	1 Original Page No15.1-A									
Company Name/Permit Number:	Harold LeMay Enterprises Inc. G-98									
Registered Trade Name(s)	City Sanitary, Joe's Refuse, White Pass Garbage									
Rates below apply in the following	service area: Thurston County Below 142nd Ave									
Item 51 Restart Fees										
If service is stopped due to customer delinquency and subsequently restarted, a restart fee of \$16.39 (A) will be assessed.										
	Item 52 Redelivery Fees									
Containers:	The carrier will assess a charge of \$21.05 (A) for redelivery when a customer requires maintenance or cleaning on a container at customer's request. The charge also applies when service has been terminated for delinquent accounts and the company has removed the container from the customer's premises.									
Drop Box:	The carrier will assess a charge of \$61.28 (A) for redelivery when a customer requires maintenance or cleaning on a drop box at customer's request. The charge in Item 260 applies when service has been terminated for delinquent accounts and the drop box has been removed from the premises.									
Gabage Toters:	The carrier will assess a charge of \$22.78 (A) for redelivery if toter is removed due to customers delinquency or if the customer changes toter size more than two times in a twelve month period.									
Organic Waste Toters:	The carrier will assess a charge of \$17.06 (A) for redelivery when a customer cancels yard waste service and then restartes service at the same address within 12 months. The charge also applies when service has been terminated for delinquent accounts and the Company has removed the cart from the customer's premises.									
Residential Recycling:	The carrier will assess a charge of \$19.10 (A) for redelivery when a customer requests a change in recycling service level more than one time since initial delivery of the toter. The charge also applies when service has been terminated for delinquent accounts and the Company has removed the cart from the customer's premises.									
Issued By: Brian Vandenburg										
Issue Date: March 13, 2024	Effective Date: May 1, 2024									
	(For Official Use Only)									
Docket No. TG	Date: By:									

Tariff No.	10	_			3	Revised Page No.	16-A
	me/Permit Number: rade Name(s)	<u>Harold LeMay Ente</u> City Sanitary, Joe's					
Rates below	apply in the following s	ervice area:	Lewis Cour	nty			
		<u>ltem 55 Ov</u>	er-sized or Ove	er-weight Cans or Uni	<u>its</u>		
	<pre>/ reserves the right to r -can) which, upon reas</pre>						
	or the top is unable	eeds the size and/or to be closed, but the nal charges will apply	company trans		,		
		\$6.37 (A	A) per unit.				
NOTE: For cl	harges applying on ove	erweight toters, carts,	containers, or	drop boxes see item	207	7.	
		<u>lte</u>	em 60 Overti	me Periods			
	vill assess additional cl artime periods include \$				ring	overtime	
	New Year's Day		Labor Day				
	Presidents Day Memorial Day		Veteran's D Thanksgivir				
	Independence Day		Christmas I				
	recorded to the neares		nutes from the	time the company's v	/ehi	cle leaves	
No additional company's co	charge will be assess onvenience.	ed to customers for o	overtime or holic	day work performed s	sole	ly for the	
		Charge per hour:	\$131.19	(A)			
		Minimum charge:	\$524.75	(A)			
Issued By:	Brian Vandenburg						
Issue Date:	March 13, 2024					Effective Date:	May 1, 2024
			(For Official U	se Only)			
Docket No. T	G	Date:		By:			

Tariff No.	10	_		1	Revised Page No.	16.1-A
	me/Permit Number:	Harold LeMay Enter				
Registered T	rade Name(s)	City Sanitary, Joe's	Refuse, White Pa	iss Garbage		
Rates below a	apply in the following s	ervice area:	Thurston Cou	nty Below 142nd Av	e	
		<u>ltem 55 Ove</u>	er-sized or Over-v	veight Cans or Units	<u>i</u>	
	reserves the right to r -can) which, upon reas					
	or the top is unable	eeds the size and/or to be closed, but the nal charges will apply	company transpor			
		\$6.14 (A) per unit.			
NOTE: For cl	harges applying on ove	erweight toters, carts,	containers, or dro	p boxes see item 2	07.	
		lte	em 60 Overtime	Periods		
	vill assess additional cl artime periods include \$				g overtime	
	New Year's Day		Labor Day			
	Presidents Day Memorial Day		Veteran's Day Thanksgiving			
	Independence Day		Christmas Day	-		
	recorded to the neares		nutes from the tim	e the company's vel	nicle leaves	
No additional company's co	charge will be assess onvenience.	ed to customers for o	vertime or holiday	work performed sol	lely for the	
		Charge per hour:	\$131.19 (A)			
		Minimum charge:	\$524.75 (A)			
Issued By:	Brian Vandenburg					
Issue Date:	March 13, 2024				Effective Date:	May 1, 2024
			(For Official Use	Only)		
Docket No. T	G	Date:		By:		
L						

Tariff No.	10						2	Original Page No.	17-A
	ame/Permit Number: Frade Name(s)	- <u>Harold LeMay Enterpri</u> City Sanitary, Joe's Re			ss Garl	2200			
-					SS Gan	Jaye			
Rates below	apply in the following	service area:	Lewis Cour	nty					
Item 70 Return Trips									
								<i>.</i>	
to pick up ma		ake a return trip, that do ailable for collection for re bickup, will apply:							
		Type of receptacle		Ra	te for R	eturn ⁻	<u>Trip</u>		
	Toter, can, unit, min	i-can, or micro-mini-can		\$	24.38	(A)			
		Drop Box		\$	121.35	(A)			
		Container		\$	30.34	(A)			
		Recycling Container		\$	19.68	(A)			
		Other		\$					
		Other		\$					
Issued By:	Brian Vandenburg								
Issue Date:	March 13, 2024				<u> </u>			Effective Date:	May 1, 2024
		(F	or Official U	Jse	Only)				
Docket No.	TG	Date:				E	By:		

Tariff No.	10	_			1	Original Page No.	17.1-A
	me/Permit Number: rade Name(s)	Harold LeMay Enterpri			bage		
Rates below	apply in the following	service area:	Thurston C	ounty Belo	w 142nd Ave		
		lte	em 70 Ret	<u>turn Trips</u>			
to pick up ma		ake a return trip, that do ilable for collection for re ickup, will apply:					
		Type of receptacle		Rate for R	<u>eturn Trip</u>		
	Toter, can, unit, mini-	-can, or micro-mini-can		\$ 23.77	(A)		
		Drop Box		\$ 107.25	(A)		
		Container		\$ 29.58	(A)		
		Recycling Container		\$ 26.25	(A)		
		Other		\$			
		Other		\$			
NOTE: Return trips requiring the special dispatch of a truck are considered special pickups and are charged for under the provisions of Item 160 (Time Rates).							
Issued By:	Brian Vandenburg						
Issue Date:	March 13, 2024	/ .	or Official	loo Orta		Effective Date:	May 1, 2024
		(F	or Official L	ise Only)			
Docket No. 7	G	Date:			Ву:		

Registered	10				
Registered		_	:	2 Original Page No.	19
Potos bolo	lame/Permit Number: Trade Name(s)	<u>Harold LeMay Enterprises Inc. (</u> City Sanitary, Joe's Refuse, Wh			
Rales Delov	w apply in the following		ounty and southeastern hford areas)	Pierce County	
		•			
		Item 80 Carry-ou	ut Service, Drive-Ins		
cans/units r using impro	not placed at the curb,	ng additional charges when custo the alley, or other point where the nmonly available for public use. D	company's vehicle can	be driven to within five	feet of the cans/unit
			F	Rate	
	Charge for Carry-out		Residential Per Month	Commercial Per Unit, Per Pickup	
	Cans, units, mini-can that must be carried of not over 25 feet.	•	\$2.25 (A)	\$0.53 (A)	
	For each additional 2 25 feet, add	5 feet, or fraction of	\$1.59 (A)	\$0.36 (A)	
	[must be assessed instead.		Rate	1
			Residential	Commercial	-
	Charge for Drive-ins		Per Month	Per Pickup	
			\$7.65 (A)	\$1.78 (A)	
	For each 1/10 mile ov		\$1.78 (A)	\$0.40 (A)	1
					J
	NOTE:	For the purpose of assessing di access to a single residence. If residences or accounts, no drive	a driveway provides ac	cess to multiple	
Issued By:	Brian Vandenburg				
-	Brian Vandenburg March 13, 2024			Effective Date:	May 1, 2024
-	-	(For Officia	al Use Only)	Effective Date:	May 1, 2024
	Drive-in on driveways but less than 1000 fe For each 1/10 mile ov	(per pickup) s of over 125 feet, et ver 1/10 mile For the purpose of assessing dr access to a single residence. If	hicle, the drive-in charge Residential Per Month \$7.65 (A) \$1.78 (A) ive-in fees, a driveway i a driveway provides ac	Rate Commercial Per Pickup \$1.78 (A) \$0.40 (A) s defined as providing cess to multiple	

Tariff No.	10	-	1	Original Page No.	19.1-A
	ame/Permit Number: Trade Name(s)	Harold LeMay Enterprises Inc. G- City Sanitary, Joe's Refuse, White			
Registereu	ridde Name(3)	Ony Gaintary, Soe's Reidse, White	a ass Carbage		
Rates below	apply in the following	service area: Thurston C	ounty Below 142nd Av	/e	
		Item 80 Carry-out	Service, Drive-Ins		
cans/units n	ot placed at the curb, t ved access roads com	ng additional charges when custom he alley, or other point where the c monly available for public use. Driv	ompany's vehicle can l	be driven to within five	feet of the cans/units
				ate	
	Charge for Carry-outs		Residential Per Month	Commercial Per Unit, Per Pickup	
	Cans, units, mini-cans		T CI Montin		
	that must be carried o not over 25 feet.		\$2.25 (A)	\$0.53 (A)	
	For each additional 25 25 feet, add	5 feet, or fraction of	\$1.53 (A)	\$0.36 (A)	
	[must be assessed instead.	R	ate	1
			Residential	Commercial	
	Charge for Drive-ins (Per Month	Per Pickup	_
	Drive-in on driveways but less than 1000 fee		\$7.65 (A)	\$1.78 (A)	
	For each 1/10 mile ov		\$1.78 (A)	\$0.40 (A)	
	NOTE:	For the purpose of assessing driva access to a single residence. If a residences or accounts, no drive-i	driveway provides acc	ess to multiple	
Issued By:	Brian Vandenburg				
Issue Date:	March 13, 2024			Effective Date:	May 1, 2024
		(For Official	Use Only)		
Docket No.	TG	Date:	Ву:		

Tariff No.	10		2 Original Page No.	20-A
	ame/Permit Number: <u>Harold LeMay Ente</u>			
Registered	Trade Name(s) City Sanitary, Joe's	Refuse, White Pass Garbage		
	Rates below apply in the following service	area: Lewis County		
	<u>Item 90 -</u>	- Can Carriage Special Serv	ices	
			Rate	1
		Residentia		
	Service	Per Unit, Per N		
	Stairs or steps for each step up or down		0.11 (A)	
	Overhead obstructions for each overhead		0.04 (4)	
	obstruction less than 8 feet from the grour Sunken or elevated cans/units for cans,	d 0.87 (A)	0.21 (A)	-
	units, mini-cans, or micro-mini-cans fully			
	or partially underground or over 4 feet abo	ve		
	ground, but not involving stairs or steps	0.87 (A)	0.21 (A)	
	Gate Charge-latching and unlatching	1.71 (A)	0.40 (A)	J
	Brian Vandenburg			
Issue Date:	March 13, 2024	(For Official Use Only)	Effective Date:	May 1, 2024
Docket No.	TG Date:		Ву:	

Tariff No.	10				1 Original Page No.	20.1-A
Company N	Name/Permit Number:	Harold LeMay Ente				
Registered	Trade Name(s)	City Sanitary, Joe's	Refuse, White	e Pass Garbage		
	Rates below apply in t	he following service	area:	Thurston County E	Below 142nd Ave	
		<u>ltem 90 -</u>	- Can Carriage	e Special Service	<u>s</u>	
					Rate	7
				Residential	Commercial	
		Service		Per Unit, Per Mor	nth Per Unit, Per Pickup	<u>)</u>
	Stairs or steps for ea	ach step up or down		0.44 (A)	0.11 (A)	
	Overhead obstructions obstruction less than 8			0.97 (A)	0.21 (A)	
	Sunken or elevated ca			0.87 (A)	0.21 (A)	-
	units, mini-cans, or mi	cro-mini-cans fully				
	or partially undergrour		ove	0.87 (A)	0.04 (A)	
	ground, but not involvi Gate Charge-latching			1.71 (A)	0.21 (A) 0.40 (A)	_
	<u> </u>	<u> </u>				
Issued By:	Brian Vandenburg					
Issue Date	: March 13, 2024				Effective Date:	May 1, 2024
	, -		(For Official U	Use Only)		
Docket No.	TG	Date:		By:	:	

WA. UT. & TRANS. COMM. ORIGINAL TG-240180

SUB Apr 18, 2024

Tariff No	10						<u>6</u>	Revised Page No.	23-A
	arr Harold LeMay Enterp Frɛ City Sanitary, Joe's R								
					Monthly Rates (con	tinued on next pa	age)		
Rates in this	item apply:								
residen condom	waste collection, curbsid tial property. This incluc niniums, etc., where serv equired by a local govern	les single fan vice is billed d	nily dwellings lirectly to the	s, duplex occupar	es, apartments, mob at of each residential	ile homes, l unit, and/or			
recyclin	ig, and yard waste servic roperty owner or manag	e must be pr							
Rates below	apply in the following se	ervice area:			Lewis County				
	Number of		Garbage		l				
	Units or Type	Frequency	Service						
	of Containers	of Service	Rate						
	Mini Can	WG	\$ 12.27	(A)					
	65 Gal **	MG	\$ 9.72	(A)					
	65 Gal **	EOWG	\$ 15.75	(A)					
	65 Gal **	WG	\$ 23.98	(A)					
	95 Gal **	MG	\$ 12.11	(A)					
	95 Gal **	EOWG	\$ 24.19	(A)					
	95 Gal **	WG	\$ 31.60	(A)					
	** Company Provided								
Frequency of S	ervice Codes: WG=Weekly Ga		I Sverv Other We	ek Garbag	MG-Monthly Garbage:	WR-Weekly Recycli	na		
r requeries or o		-	-	-	=Monthly Recycling; List of		-		
				yoning, wire	-working receyching, Liot (any.		
Note 1:	Customers will be cha given for partially fille								
Note 2:	In addition to regular	darbade char	raes. custom	ers will c	av \$10.27 (A) for re	cvclina. Addition	allv. th	ese customers will	
	receive a commodity								
	the cpa. As the new c								
	month in which they r	• •	U 1			3 • • • •		v	
Note 3:	Customers suspendir			n may do	so at a minimum of	one month, with a	a max	of two times per	
	year.								
Note 4:	As a benefit to emplo					employees. This	service	e is defined as a	
	maximum of 3-32 gal	ion cans serv	riced weekly	(96 gallo	ns).				
				07					
Description/	rules related to recycling	program are	snown on p	age 27.					
			Commodit	y Price	Adjustment on this	page expires or	n: Dec	ember 31, 2024 (C)	
Issued By:	Brian Vandenburg								
Issue Date:	March 13, 2024					Effectiv	e Date	: May 1, 2024	
10000 Dale.	Maron 10, 2024			(For Of	ficial Use Only)	LICCUV	Juit	. may 1, 2027	
				•					
			_		• •	_			
Docket No.	TG	[Date:			Ву:			

Received Mar 13, 2024 WA. UT. & TRANS. COMM. ORIGINAL TG-240180 SUB Apr 18, 2024

Tariff No.	10	_			3	Revised I	Page No. <u>24-A</u>
	Name/Permit Number: Trade Name(s)	Harold LeMay Enterprise City Sanitary, Joe's Refu			ge		
	Rates below apply in t	he following service area:		Lewis Cou	unty (C)		
	Item 10	00 Residential Service -	- Monthly	Rates (contin	nued from p	revious pag	<u>je)</u>
Note 3: Note 4:	circumstances outside toter more than 25 fee	omated service routes: The the control of the driver, it in order to reach the truc asional extra residential b	the driver ck, see Ite	is required to m 205.	move an a	utomated o	art or
			Rate pe	er receptacle	7		
		Type of receptacle		r pickup			
		32-gallon can or unit	\$ 5.0)8 (A)			
		65-gallon toter	\$ 9.9				
		95-gallon toter	\$ 14.8	88 (A)			
		Description of	ф г о	0 (4)	_		
		Prepaid bag	\$ 5.0	08 (A)	-		
		te: If customer requires se pecial pickups will apply. Type of receptacle 65 Gallon Cart	Per r	eceptacle sup - On Call	Per re	normal sch ceptacle p - Special (A)	eduled
		95 Gallon Cart	\$ 14.2		\$ 17.36	(A)	
						. ,	1
Note 6:		ged if cart is not returned a lentially retrieved within 4) per unit. (Charge will be reversed
Curbside re	ecycling provisions show Lewis County	n on this page apply only	in the follo	owing service	area:		
newspaper		ry-other week in one 96 g ans, cardboard milk and j waste paper.					
Note 7:	Accessorial charges a	ssessed (lids, bungee, tar	ping, unlo	ocking, unlatc	hing, etc.)		
		Locking and unlocking \$	3.83 (A) p	er occurrence	е.		
Issued By:	Brian Vandenburg						
	· March 13, 2024					Effoot	ive Date: May 1, 2024
ISSUE Dale	: March 13, 2024	/Fo	r Official I	Jse Only)		Ellect	ve Dale. Iviay 1, 2024
		(10					
Docket No.	. TG	Date:			Ву:		

Tariff No	10					<u>4</u>	Re	vised Page No.	25-A
Company Name/ Registered Trade		Harold LeMay Enter City Sanitary, Joe's	Refuse, White Pas						
Rates in this item	apply:	Item 100 Resident	ial Service Mont	hly Rates (c	ontinued or	n next page)			
residential p condominium (2) When require recycling, ar to the prope	property. This include ms, etc., where service ed by a local governm		ngs, duplexes, apa the occupant of eac nance, solid waste	rtments, mo ch residentia collection, o lings, where	bile homes al unit, and/ curbside e service is	, or			
	, ,	1		-				_	
Number of		Garbage		Number of		Garbage			
Units or Type	Frequency	Service		nits or Type	Frequency	Service			
of Containers	of Service	Rate		f Containers	of Service	Rate	(^)	4	
Mini Can	WG	\$ 12.50 (A)		95 Gal **	MG	\$ 9.57 \$ 22.80	(A)	_	
35 Gal ** 35 Gal **	MG EOWG	\$ 5.87 (A) \$ 12.20 (A)		95 Gal ** 95 Gal **	EOWG WG	\$ 22.86 \$ 33.35	(A) (A)		
35 Gal **	WG			95 Gai	WG		(A)	_	
65 Gal **	MG							_	
65 Gal **	EOWG	\$ 6.13 (A) \$ 15.62 (A)						_	
65 Gal **	WG	\$ 23.57 (A)	**	Company P	rovidod			-	
05 Gai	WG	\$ 23.57 (A)	—	Company P	lovided			-	
Note 1: Note 2: Note 3: Note 4:	No credit will be give receptacles out for c In addition to regular customers will receiv Recycling only servi Customers suspend per year. As a benefit to empl	narged for service req en for partially filled ca collection. r garbage charges, cu ve a commodity price ce is \$13.24 (A) adjus ing service due to vac oyees, the Company v 32 gallon cans service	ns. No credit will stomers will pay \$ adjustment (cpa) c ted for the cpa. ation may do so at will provide free se	be given if c 11.62 (A) for f \$2.81 deb a minimum rvice to activ	ustomers far recycling. it per montl	Additionally Additionally n. nth, with a n	r, these hax of two		
Description/rules Issued By: Issue Date:	related to recycling p Brian Vandenburg March 13, 2024	orogram are shown on Commodity Price /	Adjustment on th		bires on: D	ecember 31		May 1, 2024	
			(For Official U	Ise Only)					
Docket No. TG		Date:			Ву:				

Tariff No.	10	_		1 Original Page No. 26-A	
	Name/Permit Number: Trade Name(s)	Harold LeMay Enterpr City Sanitary, Joe's Re	<u>ises Inc. G-98</u> efuse, White Pass Gar	bage	
	<u>ltem 10</u>	00 Residential Service	e Monthly Rates (cor	tinued from previous page)	
	Rates below apply in	the following service ar	rea: Thurston C	county Below 142nd Ave	
Note 3:	circumstances outsid	e the control of the drive et in order to reach the	er, the driver is require	ess roll-out charges where due to d to move an automated cart or his roll-out service is: \$0.92 (A) per	
Note 4:	The charge for an oco on a regular pickup is		al bag, can, unit, toter,	mini-can, or micro-mini-can	
			Rate per receptacle		
		Type of receptacle	per pickup		
		32-gallon can or unit	\$ 5.34 (A)		
		60-gallon toter 90-gallon toter	\$ 9.84 (A) \$ 14.67 (A)		
		de galleri teter	φ 11.07 (71)		
		Prepaid bag	\$ 5.60 (A)		
Note 5:	Service will be render customer resides. No	est no more than one pi red on the normal scheo ote: If customer requires special pickups will app	duled pickup day for th service be provided o		
			Per receptacle	Per receptacle	
		Type of receptacle	per pickup - On Call	per pickup - Special	
		35 Gallon Cart	\$ 7.92 (A)	\$ 10.99 (A)	
		65 Gallon Cart 95 Gallon Cart	\$ 8.18 (A) \$ 11.62 (A)	\$ 11.25 (A) \$ 14.69 (A)	
		35 Gallon Calt	\$ 11.02 (A)	\$ 14.09 (A)	
Note 6:		rged if cart is not return is subsequentially retrie		e of \$98.78 (A) per unit. Charge will be er charge is applied.	
Note 7:	Accessorial charges	assessed (lids, bungee,	, tarping, unlocking, un	latching, etc.)	
		Locking and unlocking	g \$3.83 (A) per occurre	nce.	
Issued By:	Brian Vandenburg				
Issue Date	: March 13, 2024			Effective Date: May 1, 2024	
		(F	For Official Use Only)		
1					
Decket N	. TG	Deter		Ву:	

Received Mar 13, 2024 WA. UT. & TRANS. COMM. ORIGINAL TG-240180

		SUB Apr 18, 202	4	
Tariff No 10			4 Revised Page No.	<u>28-A</u>
Company Name/Permit Number: Registered Trade Name(s)	Harold LeMay Enterprises Inc City Sanitary, Joe's Refuse, N			
	Item 1	05 Multi-family Service		
Rates below apply in the following s	ervice area:	Thurston County Belo	ow 142nd Ave	
Rates in this item will apply to duple condominiums, etc., where service <u>Units and frequency of service:</u> <i>Units of eight or fewer residences</i> w collected bi-weekly except for glass every four weeks. Complexes will m owner/manager.	is billed and paid by the resid vill be served with wheeled ap which will be picked up in a c	lential property owner or manag oproximately 96 gallon carts whi customer-provided container an	er. ch will be d collected	
Units of greater than eight residence two yard containers with glass colle owner/manager to provide adequate collection of deemed necessary by	cted in separate containers. e capacity to collect available	The company will coordinate wi	th the property	
Materials to be collected are as follo <u>Cardboard:</u> corrugated cardboard a ("corrugated") inner liner. <u>Metal Cans:</u> tin-coated steel cans a <u>Mixed-waste paper:</u> clean and dry p printed white ledger paper; window packing paper; glossy advertising pa cartons fo the refrigerated variety (n <u>Newspaper:</u> printed ground wood n delivered with the newspaper. <u>Plastics:</u> Round dairy containers, s terephthalate (PET - #1), such as so such as milk, shampoo, or laundry o <u>Glass:</u> bottles and jars of all colors. <u>Rates:</u> Rates per available residential unit: adjustment (cpa) of \$2.81 debit per	and Kraft paper, including unb and aluminum cans, excluding paper, including: glossy pape envelopes; paper with adhesi aper; chipboard, such as cere ion-refrigerated products cont ewsprint, including glossy ad uch as yogurt and margarine oft drink, water, and salad dre detergent bottles; but includin \$7.62 (A) per month. Additio	g aerosol spray cans. r; magazines; catalogs; phone bive labels; paper bags; non-met eal and shoe boxes; juice boxes tain aluminum linings). vertisements and supplemental tubs. Bottles and jars #1-7: pri esing bottles; and high-density p ag any bottle with a neck narrow	books; cards; laser- allic wrapping paper; ; and milk-style magazines that are marily polyethylene polyethylene (HDPE- #2) er than its base.	
Redelivery charges in Item 52 will a a different size container(s) more th			e customer requests	
	Commodity Price Adjustme	ent on this page expires on: D	ecember 31, 2024	
Issued By: Brian Vandenburg				
Issue Date: March 13, 2024	·		Effective Date:	May 1, 2024
	(F	or Official Use Only)		
Docket No. TG	Date:	Ву:		

Tariff No 10 § Revised Page No. 29-A Company Name/Permit Number: Hardd LeMay Enterprises Inc. G-98 Registered Trade Name(s) City Sanitary, José's Refuses, White Pass Garbage Item 105		5	OD ADI 10, 202	2-		
Registered Trade Name(s) City Sanitary, Joe's Refuse, White Pass Garbage Item 105 Multi-family Service (In Lewis County) (C). Service is provided as designated in Lewis County Ordinance No. 1196 Rates in this item will apply to duplexes, apartment complexes containing 2 or more units, mobile homes and courts, condominums, etc., where residences will be served with wheeled approximately 96 gallon carts which will be collected bi-weekly. Complexes will be service at per residence unless otherwise requested by the property owner (manager.) Units of greater than four residences will be serviced with wheeled carts approximately 96 gallon carts which will be collected bi-weekly. Complexes will only pay for the number of requested containers. Materials to be collected are as follows: Newspaper, cardboard, aluminum cans, cardboard milk and juice cartons, magazines, paperboard, tin cans, plastic bottles and jugs, and mixed waste paper. Rates: Complexes of four or fewer units will be charged \$9.61 (A) per resident regardless of participation. Complexes greater than four units will be charged \$9.61 (A) per resident regardless of participation. Complexes greater than four units will be charged \$9.61 (A) per resident receiving containers or being offered service. All customers will be charged service by April 1, 2008. Implementation Period: Rates will be charged service by April 1, 2008. Implementation Period: Rate swill be charged service by April 1, 2008. Implementation Period: Rate swill be offered service by April 1, 2008. Issu	Tariff No 10			<u>5</u>	Revised Page No.	<u>29-A</u>
Service is provided as designated in Lewis County Ordinance No. 1196 Rates in this item will apply to duplexes, apartment complexes containing 2 or more units, mobile homes and courts, condominiums, etc., where service is billed and paid by the residential property owner or manager. Units of four or fewer residences will be served with wheeled approximately 96 gallon carts which will be collected bi-weekly. Complexes will receive one cart per residence unless otherwise requested by the property owner/manager. Units of greater than four residences will be serviced with wheeled carts approximately 96 gallons which will be collected bi-weekly. Since service is voluntary, complexes will only pay for the number of requested containers. Materials to be collected are as follows: Newspaper, cardboard, aluminum cans, cardboard milk and juice cartons, magazines, paperboard, tin cans, plastic bottes and jugs, and mixed waste paper. Rates: Complexes of four or fewer units will be charged \$9.61 (A) per resident regardless of participation. Complexes greater than four units will be charged \$9.61 (A) per resident regardless of participation. Complexes greater than four units will be charged \$9.61 (A) per container on a voluntary basis. In addition to the above rates customers will receive a commodity price adjustment of \$2.33 debit per chargeable unit. Implementation Period: Rates will be charged within 15 days of customer either receiving containers or being offered service. All customers will be offered service by April 1, 2008. Issued By: Brian Vandenburg Issue Date: March 13, 2024 (For Official Use Only)						
Rates in this item will apply to duplexes, apartment complexes containing 2 or more units, mobile homes and courts, condominiums, etc., where service is billed and paid by the residential property owner or manager. Units and frequency of service: Units of four or fewer residences will be served with wheeled approximately 96 gallon carts which will be collected bi-weekly. Complexes will receive one cart per residence unless otherwise requested by the property owner/manager. Units of greater than four residences will be serviced with wheeled carts approximately 96 gallons which will be collected bi-weekly. Since service is voluntary, complexes will only pay for the number of requested containers. Materials to be collected are as follows: Newspaper, cardboard, aluminum cans, cardboard milk and juice cartons, magazines, paperboard, tin cans, plastic bottles and jugs, and mixed waste paper. Rates: Complexes of four or fewer units will be charged \$9.61 (A) per resident regardless of participation. Complexes greater than four units will be charged \$9.61 (A) per container on a voluntary basis. In addition to the above rates customers will receive a commodity price adjustment of \$2.33 debit per chargeable unit. Implementation Period: Rates will be charged within 15 days of customer either receiving containers or being offered service. All customers will be offered service by April 1, 2008. Issued By: Brian Vandenburg Issue Date: March 13, 2024 Effective Date: May 1, 2024		<u>Item 105 Mult</u> i	-family Service (In Lewis C	ounty) (C)		
courts, condominiums, etc., where service is billed and paid by the residential property owner or manager. Units and frequency of service: Units of four or fewer residences will be serviced with wheeled approximately 96 gallon carts which will be collected bi-weekly. Complexes will receive one cart per residence unless otherwise requested by the property owner/manager. Units of greater than four residences will be serviced with wheeled carts approximately 96 gallons which will be collected are as follows: Newspaper, cardboard, aluminum cans, cardboard milk and juice cartons, magazines, paperboard, tin cans, plastic bottles and jugs, and mixed waste paper. Rates: Complexes of four or fewer units will be charged \$9.61 (A) per resident regardless of participation. Complexes greater than four units will be charged \$9.61 (A) per container on a voluntary basis. In addition to the above rates customers will receive a commodity price adjustment of \$2.33 debit per chargeable unit. Implementation Period: Rates will be charged within 15 days of customer either receiving containers or being offered service. All customers will be offered service by April 1, 2008. Results Price Adjustment on this page expires on: December 31, 2024 (For Official Use Only)	Service is provided as designated	in Lewis County Ordinance N	<u>lo. 1196</u>			
be collected bi-weekly. Since service is voluntary, complexes will only pay for the number of requested containers. <u>Materials to be collected are as follows:</u> Newspaper, cardboard, aluminum cans, cardboard milk and juice cartons, magazines, paperboard, tin cans, plastic bottles and jugs, and mixed waste paper. <u>Rates:</u> <u>Complexes of four or fewer units will be charged \$9.61 (A) per resident regardless of participation. Complexes greater than four units will be charged \$9.61 (A) per container on a voluntary basis. In addition to the above rates customers will receive a commodity price adjustment of \$2.33 debit per chargeable unit. <u>Implementation Period:</u> Rates will be charged within 15 days of customer either receiving containers or being offered service. All customers will be offered service by April 1, 2008. <u>Commodity Price Adjustment on this page expires on: December 31, 2024</u> <u>Issued By:</u> Brian Vandenburg <u>Issue Date: March 13, 2024</u> <u>(For Official Use Only)</u></u>	courts, condominiums, etc., where Units and frequency of service: Units of four or fewer residences collected bi-weekly. Complexes w	service is billed and paid by will be served with wheeled a	the residential property ow pproximately 96 gallon cart	ner or manag s which will I	ger. De	
Newspaper, cardboard, aluminum cans, cardboard milk and juice cartons, magazines, paperboard, tin cans, plastic bottles and jugs, and mixed waste paper. Rates: Complexes of four or fewer units will be charged \$9.61 (A) per resident regardless of participation. Complexes greater than four units will be charged \$9.61 (A) per container on a voluntary basis. In addition to the above rates customers will receive a commodity price adjustment of \$2.33 debit per chargeable unit. Implementation Period: Rates will be charged within 15 days of customer either receiving containers or being offered service. All customers will be offered service by April 1, 2008. Commodity Price Adjustment on this page expires on: December 31, 2024 Issued By: Brian Vandenburg Issue Date: March 13, 2024 Effective Date: May 1, 2024	be collected bi-weekly. Since serve			-		
Complexes of four or fewer units will be charged \$9.61 (A) per resident regardless of participation. Complexes greater than four units will be charged \$9.61 (A) per container on a voluntary basis. In addition to the above rates customers will receive a commodity price adjustment of \$2.33 debit per chargeable unit. Implementation Period: Rates will be charged within 15 days of customer either receiving containers or being offered service. All customers will be offered service by April 1, 2008. Commodity Price Adjustment on this page expires on: December 31, 2024 Issued By: Brian Vandenburg Issue Date: March 13, 2024 (For Official Use Only) Effective Date: May 1, 2024	Newspaper, cardboard, aluminum	cans, cardboard milk and jui	ce cartons, magazines, pap	perboard, tin	cans,	
offered service. All customers will be offered service by April 1, 2008. Commodity Price Adjustment on this page expires on: December 31, 2024 Issued By: Brian Vandenburg Issue Date: March 13, 2024 (For Official Use Only)	Complexes of four or fewer units v greater than four units will be char	ged \$9.61 (A) per container of	on a voluntary basis. In add			
Issued By: Brian Vandenburg Issue Date: March 13, 2024 (For Official Use Only)				containers o	r being	
Issue Date: March 13, 2024 Effective Date: May 1, 2024 (For Official Use Only)		Ca	ommodity Price Adjustme	nt on this p	age expires on: Dece	ember 31, 2024
(For Official Use Only)	Issued By: Brian Vandenburg					
(For Official Use Only)	Issue Date: March 13, 2024				Effective Date:	May 1 2024
Docket No. TG Date: By:			For Official Use Only)		Encouve Balo.	
	Docket No. TG	Date:	Ву:			

Tariff No	10	_	2 Original Page No. 30-A
	ame/Permit Number:	Harold LeMay Enterprises Inc. G-98 City Sanitary, Joe's Refuse, White Pass Garbage	
Registered	Trade Name(s)		3
		Item 106 Organic Waste Service	
		Description of Yard Waste Program	
	defined as RSA-1. This	e provisions shown apply only in the following serv area includes the unincorporated areas of Lewis C s Urban Growth Area, and west of the east line of	County west of State Highway 7,
	Following is a description	on of organic waste program (type of container, fre	quency, etc.)
	understood to mean ma garden waste from veg pruning and maintenan diameter. Branches an will also be accepted to cardboard and paper. (glass, plastic, metal, co service of any bin that of	eekly service in company provided 90-gallon conta terials that consist of leaves, brush, tree trimming etable gardens, and other compostable organic ma ce as generated from residences. Branches or roo d brush must be of a length to fit within the closed include produce, baked goods, meat, bones, feath Organic waste does not include stumps, demolitior ncrete, sheetrock, asphalt, or any other non-organ contains non-complying substances.	s, grass clippings, weeds, shrubs, aterials resulting from landscape ots must be smaller than 4 inches in container. Household organic waste hers, waved cardboard, food soiled h wood, large amount of dirt, rocks, hic land clearing. Hauler will refuse
	defined as Urban Grow	ovisions shown apply in the following service area: h Areas and major housing developments.	
	Voluntary curbside bi-w understood to mean ma garden waste from veg pruning and maintenan diameter. Branches an include stumps, demoli	on of organic waste program (type of container, fre eekly service in company provided 90-gallon conta iterials that consist of leaves, brush, tree trimming- etable gardens, and other compostable organic ma ce as generated from residences. Branches or roo d brush must be of a length to fit within the closed ion wood, large amount of dirt, rocks, glass, plasti c land clearing debris nor any food or kitchen wast pomplying substances.	ainer. Yard waste shall be s, grass clippings, weeds, shrubs, aterials resulting from landscape ots must be smaller than 4 inches in container. Yard waste does not c, metal, concrete, sheetrock, asphalt,
	Rates for bi-weekly sen	vice is \$11.04 (A) per month. Add'l monthly \$10.18	8 (A) Special Pickup \$6.81 (A).
Issued By:	Brian Vandenburg		
Issue Date:	March 13, 2024		Effective Date: May 1, 2024
		(For Official Use Only)	·
Docket No.	TG	Date:	By:

Company Name/Permit Number: Harold LeMay Enterprises Inc. G-98 City Sanitary, Joe's Refuse, White Pass Garbage Registered Trade Name(s) City Sanitary, Joe's Refuse, White Pass Garbage Rates below apply in the following service area: Lewis County Item 120 Drums Type of Service Rate Per Drum, Per Pickup Regular Route Service \$ Special Pickup \$	
Registered Trade Name(s) City Sanitary, Joe's Refuse, White Pass Garbage Rates below apply in the following service area: Lewis County Item 120 Drums Type of Service Rate Per Drum, Per Pickup Regular Route Service \$	
Item 120 Drums Type of Service Rate Per Drum, Per Pickup Regular Route Service \$	
Type of Service Rate Per Drum, Per Pickup Regular Route Service \$	
Type of Service Rate Per Drum, Per Pickup Regular Route Service \$	
Regular Route Service \$	
Item 130 Litter Receptacles and Litter Toters	
Customer-owned Receptacle Rate Per Receptacle, Per Pickup	
Size or Type: \$	
Size or Type: \$	
Company-owned Receptacle: Rate Per Receptacle, Per Pickup	
Size or Type: \$	
Size or Type: \$	
<u>Item 150 Loose and Bulky Material</u> Special Trips: Time rates in Item 160 apply.	
Regular Route: Additional cubic Carry	y Charge
	ch 5 ft. over
	3 feet
Bulky Materials \$ 34.14 (A) \$ 14.79 (A) \$ 34.14 (A) \$ 6.73 (A) Loose material)
(customer load)	
Loose material \$ 34.14 (A) \$ 14.79 (A) \$ 34.14 (A) \$ 14.32 (A))
(company load)	
Issued By: Brian Vandenburg	
	. 4 . 0004
Issue Date: March 13, 2024 Effective Date: May (For Official Use Only)	y 1, 2024
(i or oniolar osc only)	
Docket No. TG Date: By:	

Tariff No. 10	0					1 Revis	ed Pa	age No.	31.1-A
		- Harold LoMov Entern	icos Inc. C. O	D				-	
Registered Tra		Harold LeMay Enterpr City Sanitary, Joe's Ro			age				
<u>R</u>	ates below apply in	the following service a	rea:	Thurston (County	Below 142nd Ave	Э		
			<u>Item 120</u>	<u>) Drums</u>					
		Type of Serv	/ice	Rate	Per D	rum, Per Pickup			
		Regular Route Service		\$					
		Special Pickup		\$					
		<u>Item 130</u>	Litter Rece	ptacles an	d Litte	r Toters			
		Customer-owned Rec	entacle	Rate Pe	r Rece	eptacle, Per Picku	n		
		Size or Type:		\$			٣		
		Size or Type:		\$					
		Company-owned Rec	eptacle:	Rate Pe	r Rece	eptacle, Per Picku	a		
		Size or Type:		\$			<u> </u>		
		Size or Type:		\$					
			450						
		Item	150 Loose	and Bulky	Mate	rial			
Special Trips:	Time rates in Item	160 apply.							
Regular Route	<u>.</u>		Addition	al cubic	1			С	arry Charge
		1 to 4 cubic yards	yar	ds	r	Minimum Charge			each 5 ft. over
Bulky Materials	<u> </u>	Rate per yard \$ 17.09 (A)	Rate pe \$ 13.30		\$	Per Pickup 17.09 (A)		\$ 6.73	8 feet (A)
Loose material		\$ 17.09 (A)	φ 13.30	(^)	Ψ	17.09 (A)		φ 0.75	(A)
(customer lo	1		A A A A	()	_				
Loose material (company lo		\$ 30.04 (A)	\$ 22.40	(A)	\$	30.04 (A)		\$ 14.32	(A)
(company io									
lanual D D	rian Mandalah								
issuea By: B	rian Vandenburg								
Issue Date: M	larch 13, 2024					Efi	ectiv	e Date:	May 1, 2024
			(For Offici	al Use Onl	V)				
Docket No. TG	9	Date:			Ву	:			

T	10					•
Tariff No.	10	-		<u> </u>	al Page No. 32.	-A
	Name/Permit Number:					
Registere	d Trade Name(s)	City Sanitary, Joe's R	efuse, White Pass Ga	irbage		
	Rates below apply in	the following service a		unty and southeastern hford areas)	n Pierce County	
		<u>It</u>	em 160 Time Rates	2		
(a) Wh (b) Wh disability, charged f	ne rates apply. Time rates nen material must be take nen a company's equipm fault, or negligence on th or; or nen a customer orders a	en to a special site for c ent must wait at, or retune ne part of the company.	tisposal; urn to, a customer's sit Actual waiting time o	or time taken in returni	ng to the site will	be
Time rate terminal, o company	s are recorded and chass apply for the period fro excluding interruptions. and not in the control of at, and similar occurrence	m the time the compan An interruption is a situ the customer. Example	y's vehicle leaves the ation causing stoppag	company's terminal use of service that is in t	ntil it returns to the	
	fees in addition to time time rates.	e rates . Item 230 dispo	osal fees for the speci	fic disposal site or fac	ility used will appl	ly in
Rates belo	ow apply in the following	service area:	Lewis County			
Rates per	hour:			Data Dar U		
				Rate Per H Each Extra		nimum
Type of E	quipment ordered		Truck and Driver	Person		harge
Single rea	ir drive axle:					•
	backer truck		\$114.79 (A)	\$ 49.19 (A)	\$114.79 (A	
	er truck		\$ 131.19 (A)	\$ 49.19 (A)	\$ 131.19 (A	
	box truck ear drive axle:		\$131.19 (A)	\$ 49.19 (A)	\$ 131.19 (A	A)
	backer truck		\$114.79 (A)	\$ 49.19 (A)	\$114.79 (A)
	er truck		\$ 131.19 (A)	\$ 49.19 (A)	\$ 131.19 (A	
	box truck		\$131.19 (A)	\$ 49.19 (A)	\$131.19 (A	
Issued By	: Brian Vandenburg					
Issue Date	e: March 13, 2024			Fff	ective Date: Ma	ay 1, 2024
		(For Official Use Only)			, ., .
				_		
Docket No	o. TG	Date:		By:		

Tariff No.	10		1 Ori	ginal Page No.	32.1-A
		<u>ay Enterprises Inc. G-98</u> y, Joe's Refuse, White Pa	ss Garbage		
rtogiotorou		<i>y</i> , eee e rieldee, f rinte r d	ee eansage		
	Rates below apply in the following	service area: Thu	rston County Below 142	nd Ave	
		<u>Item 160 Time</u>	Rates		
(a) Whe (b) Whe disability, fa charged for	e rates apply. Time rates named in n material must be taken to a specia n a company's equipment must wait ault, or negligence on the part of the r; or n a customer orders a single, specia	al site for disposal; at, or return to, a custome company. Actual waiting	time or time taken in retu	urning to the site	will be
Time rates terminal, ex company a	are recorded and charged. Time apply for the period from the time th ccluding interruptions. An interruption nd not in the control of the customer and similar occurrences.	e company's vehicle leave on is a situation causing st	es the company's termina oppage of service that is	al until it returns t in the control of	o the
Disposal fe	ees in addition to time rates. Item	230 disposal fees for the	specific disposal site or f	acility used will a	ipply in
	v apply in the following service area	<u>Thurston Coun</u>	ty Below 142nd Ave		
Rates per h	our:		Data Da		
			Rate Pe		N 4:
	uipment ordered	Truck and D	river Each Extra		Minimum Charge
Single rear					Charge
	cker truck	\$ 114.79 (A)	\$ 49.19 (A)	\$ 114.79	(A)
	truck	\$ 131.19 (A)	÷ · · ()	\$ 131.19	(A)
	ox truck	\$ 131.19 (A)	\$ 49.19 (A)	\$ 131.19	(A)
	ar drive axle:	,			
Non-pa	cker truck	\$ 114.79 (A)	\$ 49.19 (A)	\$ 114.79	(A)
	truck	\$ 131.19 (A)		\$ 131.19	
Drop-bo	ox truck	\$ 131.19 (A)	\$ 49.19 (A)	\$ 131.19	(A)
Issued By:	Brian Vandenburg				
-	-				
Issue Date:	March 13, 2024			Effective Date:	May 1, 2024
		(For Official Use	Only)		
Docket No.	TG	Date:	Ву:		

Tariff No. <u>10</u>		2 Original Page No.	34-A
	Harold LeMay Enterprises Inc. G-98 City Sanitary, Joe's Refuse, White Pass Gart	page	
Rates below apply in the following	service area: Lewis County		
Item	205 Roll-Out Charges Containers, Autor	nated Carts, and Toters	
	npany will assess roll-out charges where, due s required to move a container more than five arge for this roll-out service is:		
	\$4.81 (A) per container, per pickup		
Over 25 feet, the charge will be the	charge for 25 feet, plus \$ per incre	ment of 5 feet.	
	oters. The company will assess roll-out ontrol of the driver, the driver is required to more ach the truck. The charge for this roll-out	ove an automated cart	
	\$1.15 (A) per cart or toter, per pickup.		
Issued By: Brian Vandenburg			
Issue Date: March 13, 2024		Effective Date:	May 1 2024
10000 Dute. Maroll 10, 2027	(For Official Use Only)	Encouve Bale.	1110y 1, 2027
Docket No. TG	Date:	Ву:	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·

Tariff No. <u>10</u>		1 Original Page No.	34.1-A
Company Name/Permit Number: Registered Trade Name(s)	<u>Harold LeMay Enterprises Inc. G-98</u> City Sanitary, Joe's Refuse, White Pass Gart	page	
Rates below apply in the following	service area: Thurston County Belo	w 142nd Ave	
ltem	205 Roll-Out Charges Containers, Auton	nated Carts, and Toters	
	npany will assess roll-out charges where, due s required to move a container more than five arge for this roll-out service is:		
	\$4.81 (A) per container, per pickup		
Over 25 feet, the charge will be the	charge for 25 feet, plus \$ per incre	ment of 5 feet.	
	oters. The company will assess roll-out of ontrol of the driver, the driver is required to more or reach the truck. The charge for this roll-out	ove an automated cart	
	\$1.15 (A) per cart or toter, per pickup.		
Issued By: Brian Vandenburg			
Issue Date: March 13, 2024	(For Official Use Only)	Effective Date:	May 1, 2024
Docket No. TG		Ву:	
	Date	Uy	-

Tariff No. <u>10</u>	_		1 Original	Page No. <u>35</u>
Company Name/Permit Number: Registered Trade Name(s)	Harold LeMay Enterprise City Sanitary, Joe's Refu		ge	
	Item 207 Excess Weigh	nt Rejection of Load, (Charges to Transport	
(3) Would cause the		ions to be exceeded; mitations or result in un	safe vehicle operation	
For the purposes of this tariff, the	following maximum weigh	ts apply:		
Type/Size of Container, Drop Box, Toter, or Cart	Maximum Weight Allowance per Receptacle (in pounds)		Type/Size of Container, Drop Box, Toter, or Cart	Maximum Weight Allowance per Receptacle (in pounds)
Loose Drop Box Compacted Drop Box	23,000 18,500			
Overfilled or overweight, charg limits stated above, is filled beyon transports the materials, the follow Type/Size of	nd the marked fill line, or th	e top is unable to be cl		,
Container, Drop Box, Toter, or Cart	Charge		Container, Drop Box, Toter, or Cart	Charge
Drop Box	\$ 0.16 (A) per pound \$ Per \$ Per \$ Per \$ Per		roler, or Cart	\$ Per \$ Per \$ Per \$ Per \$ Per
	\$ Per \$ Per			\$ Per \$ Per
Issued By: Brian Vandenburg				
Issue Date: March 13, 2024	/F	or Official Use Only)	Effec	tive Date: May 1, 2024
Docket No. TG			_ Ву:	

Received Mar 13, 2024 WA. UT. & TRANS. COMM. ORIGINAL TG-240180 SUB Apr 18, 2024

Tariff No. <u>10</u>	_	2 Original Page No	. <u>36-A</u>
Company Name/Permit Number:	Harold LeMay Enterprises Inc. G- City Sanitary, Joe's Refuse, White		
Registered Trade Name(s)	City Sanitary, Joe's Refuse, White	Pass Garbage	
Rates below apply in the following		nty and southeastern Pierce County f ord areas)	
 	tem 210 Washing and Sanitizing	Containers and/or Drop Boxes	
Upon customer request, the compa	any will provide washing and sanitiz	ing service at the following rates:	
	Size or Type of Container or Drop Box	Rate	
	Containers/Drop Box	\$2.35 (A) per yard	
	Minimum Charge	\$14.10 (A)	
See Item 52 for redeliv	very charge.		
	No		
	<u>Item 220 Comp</u>	actor Rental	
Customers must pay the following	additional charges for compactors	furnished by the company. Charges	
		her charges. See Items 250 and 270	
for container charges.	·	5	
_			
Customers must pay the costs of ir	nstallation.		
	Size or Type of	Poto	
	Container or Drop Box	Rate	
	1 cubic yard 2 cubic yard	<u> </u>	
	3 cubic yard		
	4 cubic yard		
		<u> </u>	
Issued By: Brian Vandenburg			
issued by. Bhan vanuenburg			
Issue Date: March 13, 2024		Effective Date:	May 1, 2024
	(For Official U		
Docket No. TG	Date:	By:	_
1			

Tariff No. <u>10</u>		<u> </u>	-A
Company Name/Permit Number	: Harold LeMay Enterprises Inc. G	j-98	
Registered Trade Name(s)	City Sanitary, Joe's Refuse, Whit		
Rates below apply in the followir	ng service area: Thurston	County Below 142nd Ave	
	Item 210 Washing and Sanitizing	g Containers and/or Drop Boxes	
Upon customer request, the con	npany will provide washing and sanit	izing service at the following rates:	
	Size or Type of	T	
	Container or Drop Box	Rate	
	Containers/Drop Box	\$2.35 (A) per yard	
	Misisson Ohenne		
	Minimum Charge	\$14.10 (A)	
See Item 52 for red	elivery charge.		
	<u>Item 220 Com</u>	pactor Rental	
		furnished by the company. Charges	
for container charges.	and do not include drop box or conta	iner charges. See Items 250 and 270	
for container charges.			
Customers must pay the costs o	f installation.		
	Size or Type of	1	
	Container or Drop Box	Rate	
	1 cubic yard		
	2 cubic yard	1	
	3 cubic yard		
	4 cubic yard		
Issued By: Brian Vandenburg			
			4
Issue Date: March 13, 2024	(Far 05)-1-1	Effective Date: May	1, 2024
	(For Official	Use Only)	
Docket No. TG-	Date:	By:	
	= 0.0.		

Tariff No.	10														2	Revi	sed	Page N	lo.	38-	A	
Compony	lana (Darmait Numbaru		ماطلم	Max	F			~	00													
	lame/Permit Number: Trade Name(s)	_		-					<u>-98</u> e Pass (Garba	ana											
Registereu	Trade Marine(S)	_01	ly Same	ary,	006	5 IVEIUS	с, v	VIII	e i ass .	Gaiba	aye											
Rates below	w apply in the following	ser	vice are	a:	Lev	wis Cou	nty															
				Iter	n 24	40 Co	ntai	ner	Service	Du	Imp	ed in Co	ompai	ny's	S Vehicle	9						
					No					•	•	ny-owne r, per pie		ntai	ner)							
Service Are	a: Lewis County																					
Permanent	Service	1	1 Yard		1.	5 Yard		4	2 Yard		~	3 Yard		4	4 Yard		Ę	5 Yard			6 Yard	
Monthly F	Rent (if applicable)																					
First Pick	up	\$	27.16			38.00	(A)	\$	48.00	(A)	\$	66.26	(A)	\$	77.74	(A)	\$	91.35	(A)	\$	108.76	(A)
Each Add	ditional Pickup	\$	19.59	(A)	\$	27.03	(A)	\$	33.76	(A)	\$	49.31	(A)	\$	59.45	(A)	\$	70.22	(A)	\$	84.92	(A)
Special F	Pickups	\$	37.68	(A)	\$	47.38	(A)	\$	53.66	(A)	\$	61.71	(A)	\$	73.10	(A)	\$	87.93	(A)	\$	103.35	(A)
Temporary	Service																					
Initial De	livery	\$	22.96	(A)	\$	22.96	(A)	\$	22.96	(A)	\$	33.89	(A)	\$	33.89	(A)	\$	33.89	(A)	\$	33.89	(A)
Pickup R	ate	\$	27.50	(A)	\$	36.90	(A)	\$	49.10	(A)	\$	61.39	(A)	\$	74.67	(A)	\$	85.49	(A)	\$	101.03	(A)
Rent Per	Rent Per Calendar Day \$ 0.51 (A) \$ 0.51 (A) \$ 0.57 (A) \$ 0.57 (A) \$ 0.62 (A									(A)	\$	0.62	(A)	\$	0.68	(A)						
Rent Per	Month																					
Locking and	Permanent Service: \$ unless local governme Customer will be char particular trip. No cre Permanent Service: 1 be the same. If rent is In addition to all other will be assessed if cor overfilling, or if additio If a container is dama container at current m charges assessed (lids d unlocking \$3.83 (A) p D5 for roll-out charges.	ent i ged dit v f rei s no app ntair nal ged iarko	requires for ser vill be g nt is shown blicable mers are beyond et rates rping, u	s mo vice iven own, it i cha cha fille d rep unloc	re fr req for the s to rges d pa re pl pair l	requent uested, partially rate for be inclus, a chan ast their laced or by a cus	serv eve fille the udec rge o visi n or stom	vice n if d c firs l in ble nea er,	or unles fewer co ontainen at pickup the rate 34.14 (A limit, co ar the cost	ss pur ontair rs. and for th () per ntaine	tres ners eac ne fi yai er li er.	cibles a are ser ch addition rst picku rd (asses ds will n	re inv viced onal p ip. ssed o ot clo	olv on oick on se	ed. a up must a pro rat due to	ta bas	is)					
Issued By:	Brian Vandenburg																					
Issue Date:	March 13, 2024								For Off			Jake					Eff	fective D	Date:	Ma	y 1, 2024	
								(1	For Offic	ai Us	se (niy)										
Docket No.	TG			_ C	ate	:						Ву:										

Tariff No. 10							1	Ori	ainal	Page No.		39-A	
	-								yınar	Fage No.		<u>39-A</u>	-
Company Name/Permit Number:				_									
Registered Trade Name(s)	City Sanitary, Jo	e's Refuse,	White	Pass Garba	age								
	Item 2	240 Conta	iner Se	ervice Du	mpe	d in Comp	anv's	Vehicle					
		lon-compac											
		•		d per conta				,					
Service Area: Thurston County be	elow 142nd Ave												
					Ci 7	e or Type	of Co	ntoinor					
Permanent Service	1 Yard	1.5 Yard		2 Yard	5120	3 Yard		4 Yard		5 Yard		6 Yard	
Monthly Rent (if applicable)	1 Talu	1.5 Talu		2 1010		5 1 414		4 1 010		JTalu		0 1 410	
First Pickup	\$ 32.91 (A)	\$ 47.76	(A)	\$ 59.40	(A)	\$ 72.25	(A)	\$ 95.47	(A)	\$ 118.99	(A)	\$ 142.54	(A)
Each Additional Pickup	\$ 21.89 (A)	\$ 30.11	(A)	\$ 37.77	(A)	\$ 54.00	(A)	\$ 66.90	(A)	\$ 76.07	(A)		. ,
Special Pickups	\$ 27.25 (A)	\$ 35.69	(A)	\$ 43.34	(A)	\$ 64.77	(A)	\$ 86.49	(A)	\$ 109.56	(A)		(A)
Temporary Service													
Initial Delivery	\$ 27.38 (A)	\$ 27.38	(A)	\$ 27.38	(A)	\$ 27.38	(A)	\$ 27.38	(A)	\$ 27.38	(A)		()
Pickup Rate	\$ 27.25 (A)	\$ 35.69	(A)	\$ 43.34			(A)			\$ 109.56	(A)		
Rent Per Calendar Day	\$ 0.51 (A)	\$ 0.51	(A)	\$ 0.57	(A)	\$ 0.57	(A)	\$ 0.63	(A)	\$ 0.63	(A)	\$ 0.69	9 (A)
Rent Per Month													
unless local governm Customer will be cha particular trip. No cre Note 2: <u>Permanent Service:</u> be the same. If rent <u>Note 3:</u> If a container is dama container at current r See Item 205 for roll- Accessorial charges assessed (lie Locking and unlocking \$3.83 (A)	rged for service red edit will be given for If rent is shown, th is not shown, it is to aged beyond repair narket rates. 	quested, ever r partially-fill e rate for th o be include by a custor	en if fe led cor e first p ed in th mer, th	wer contain ntainers. bickup and e rate for th e customer	iers a each ie firs	re service additional t pickup.	d on pick	a up must	e				
Issued By: Brian Vandenburg	· 								Effec	ctive Date:		April 1,	2024
			(Fo	r Official Us	se Or	ly)						·r-··· · ,	-
Docket No. TG		Date:				Ву	/:						

Tariff No.	10							2	2 Revised Page No.	40-A
	ame/Permit Number:	Harold LeMay Enterpris				_	_			
Registered	Trade Name(s)	City Sanitary, Joe's Ref	fuse	, White	Pass	Gar	bage			
	Rates below apply in t	the following service area	<u>a:</u>							
		Item 245 Container S Non-compacted N								
		Includes						filaine	1)	
		Rates stat								
					. ,	F -	F I			
Service Area	a: Lewis County									
			. 			Siz			Container	
Permanent	Service			65-Gall			95-Ga			
				Compai			Compa			
Eirct five a	rouped together			Provide	эа	┣──	Provic	lea		
	ts grouped together		┿──			┼──				
	is not grouped		\$	6.31	(A)	\$	8.71	(A)		
	Monthly charge			27.32	(A)		37.71	(A)	+ + + + + + + + + + + + + + + + + + + +	
Special Pi			Ť	21.02		Ť	01.1.1	()	+ +	
One Unit			\$	8.31	(A)	\$	10.71	(A)	+ +	
Each Addi	tional Unit		Ť		(* 7	Ť		(* ')	1 1	
			+			┼──			1 1	
			4			<u>.</u>			· ·	
Note1:		Service is defined as no l								
		ent requires more freque								
		ged for service requeste					ainers a	re ser	viced on a	
	particular trip. No cred	dit will be given for partia	ally-ti	lled cor	ntaine	rs.				
Note 2:	Extra garbage on regu	ılar pickup day: \$5.07 (A	۹) pe	er 32 ga	allon c	an c	or equiv	alent u	unit	
Note 3:										
Accessorial	charges assessed (lids	, tarping, unlocking, unla	atchi	ng, etc.	.)					
Locking and	unlocking \$3.83 (A) pe	er occurrence.								
See Item 20	5 for roll-out charges.									
In a second Data	Dulana Manada a kumu									
Issued By:	Brian Vandenburg									
Issue Date:	March 13, 2024								Effective Date:	May 1 2024
loodo Dato.	Maron 10, 2021	(F	or O	fficial U	lse Or	nlv)			Encouve Bale.	May 1, 2021
		(· ·	0. 0			,				
Docket No.	TG	Date:					By			
							,			

Tariff No.	10							1	_ (Original	l Page No.	. <u>41-A</u>
	ame/Permit Number: <u>Har</u> Frade Name(s) City	old LeMay Enterprises I v Sanitary, Joe's Refuse,			Garba	age						
		Item 255 Container S Rates stat						y's Ve	hicle	<u>9</u>		
Service Area	a: Thurston County below 1	42nd										
			Size	or Type	of C	onta	ainer					
Permanent	Service		35-0 Con	Gallon npany vided		65 Co	-Gallon mpany ovided		Co	-Gallor mpany rovided	,	
	rouped together											
Single car	ts grouped together is not grouped		\$	4.02	(A)	\$	6.30	(A)	\$	8.90	(<i>/</i>	
(Min svc is	Monthly charge 1 unit EOW)		\$	17.41	(A)	\$	27.28	(A)	\$	38.54	(A)	_
Special Pi One Unit			\$	19.41	(A)	\$	29.28	(A)	\$	40.54	(A)	_
Each Addi	tional Unit											
Note1: Note 2:	Permanent Service: Servi unless local government m Customer will be charged particular trip. No credit w provided on a scheduled b	equires more frequent s for service requested, e ill be given for partially-f pasis.	ervice even if filled c	e or unle fewer o containe	ess pu contai ers. 68	utres ners 5 Ga	scibles a s are se allon ser	are inv rviced	olve on	ed. a		
Note 3:	Extra garbage on regular p In lieu of monthly charge, 5 or more units: 35 Gallor	per unit charges apply a	at mob	ile hom	ie par	ks c	or apartr					
Accessorial	charges assessed (lids, tai	ping, unlocking, unlatch	ning, e	tc.)								
	Locking and unlocking \$3.	83 (A) per occurrence.										
	See Item 205 for roll-out c	harges										
Issued By:	Brian Vandenburg											
Issue Date:	March 13, 2024	///	or Off	icial Use	0 0 ml					Effec	tive Date:	May 1, 2024
Docket No.	TG				-		Ву:					

Tariff No. <u>10</u>			1 Original Page No.	42-A						
Company Name/Permit Number: Harold L	eMay Enterprises Inc. G-98									
Registered Trade Name(s) City Sanitary, Joe's Refuse, White Pass Garbage										
The gistered Trade traine(s) City Salillary, JUE'S Neiuse, While Fass Galdage										
Rates below apply in the following service area: Lewis County										
Item 260 Drop Box Service To Disposal Site and Return										
Non-Compacted Material (Company-owned container)										
Rates stated per drop box, per pickup										
Service Area: Lewis County										
	Size or Type of	Container								
Permanent Service	20 Yard 30 Yar									
Monthly Rent (see note 3 (b) below)	\$ 98.94 (A) \$ 138.5		+ + + + + + + + + + + + + + + + + + + +							
First Pickup	\$ 269.88 (A) \$ 323.8	()	+ + + + + + + + + + + + + + + + + + + +							
Each Additional Pickup	\$ 170.95 (A) \$ 185.3		+ + + + + + + + + + + + + + + + + + + +							
Special Pickups	φ									
Temporary Service										
Initial Delivery	\$ 143.93 (A) \$ 143.9	03 (A) \$ 143.93 (A)								
Pickup Rate	\$ 185.35 (A) \$ 203.3									
Rent Per Calendar Day	\$ 8.11 (A) \$ 9.9									
Rent Per Month	+	- (+	1 1							
Note1: Rates in this item are subject to disposal fees named in Item 230. Note 2: Rates named in this item apply for all hauls not exceeding 5 miles measured from the point of pickup to the disposal site. Excess miles will be charged for at \$4.14 (A) per mile or fraction of a mile Mileage charge is in addition to all regular charges. Note 3: Permanent Service: (a) Service is defined as no less than scheduled, once a month pickup, unless local government requires more frequent service, or unless putrescibles are involved. (b) Monthly rent only applies - if a drop box is retained by a customer for a full month and no pickups are ordered, the monthly rent shall be charged, but no charges will be assessed for pickups. Monthly rental charges will be prorated when a drop box is retained for only a portion of a month. Note 4: If a container is damaged beyond repair by a customer, the customer may be charged to replace the container at current market rates. Accessorial charges assessed (lids, tarping, unlocking, unlatching, etc.): Tarping \$12.02 (A) per occurance. Locking and unlocking \$3.83 (A) per occurrence. Lids \$20.66 (A) per month										
Issued By: Brian Vandenburg										
Issue Date: March 13, 2024	/	ficial Use Only)	Effective Date:	May 1, 2024						
	(For Of	ncial Use Unity)								
Docket No. TG	Date:	Ву:								

Tariff No.	10						0 Origir	al Page No.	43-A		
	lame/Permit Number:	Harold LeMay Ente	rorisos Inc	C-08			0	Ū			_
	Trade Name(s)	City Sanitary, Joe's			s Garbage						
	Rates below apply in	the following service	area:	Lew	is County						
							ite and Return				
		Co		· ·	ustomer-ow drop box, pe		. ,				
_						ze or	Type of Containe				
Permanent Each Scl	t Service heduled Pickup	10 Yard \$ 185 41	10 Yard 15 Yard \$ 185.41 (A) \$ 233.90 (A)		20 Yard \$ 227.55 (A)		25 Yard \$ 251.44 (A)	30 Yard \$ 260.90	(A) \$	40 Yard \$ 269.86	
Special F		\$ 185.41	(A) \$ 233		\$ 227.55	· /			(A) \$	269.86	· /
Temporary	Service										
Pickup R		\$	\$		\$		\$	\$	\$		
Note 1: Note 2: Note 3: Accessorial	Rates in this item are Rates named in this it to the disposal site. E mile. Mileage charge <u>Permanent Service:</u> i requires more frequer	tem apply for all hault Excess miles will be of is in addition to all re s defined as no less at service, or unless p s, tarping, unlocking, g \$3.83 (A) per occu	s not excee charged for egular charg than sched putrescibles unlatching rrence.	eding 5 mi at \$4.14 ges. uled, onc s are invo	iles measure (A) per mile e a month p	or fra	action of a mile	ernment			
	Brian Vandenburg March 13, 2024			For Offici	al Use Only)	Effect	ive Date:	May 1	I, 2024	
Docket No.	TG	Date:									
DOUNCE INU.					by	·					

Tariff No.	10						1	Original Page No	o. 44-A				
Company N	Company Name/Permit Number: Harold LeMay Enterprises Inc. G-98												
	Registered Trade Name(s) City Sanitary, Joe's Refuse, White Pass Garbage												
rtegietereu			,	0.1101000, 1			e age						
	1	tem 260 Dr	op B	ox Service -	- To	Disposal S	ite and	Return					
		Non-Comp	acteo	d Material (C	Com	bany-owned	d conta	iner)					
		Ra	ites s	tated per dr	op b	ox, per picl	kup						
Service Are	a: SW Thurston Count	у											
-	Size or Type of Container Permanent Service 20 Yard 25 Yard 30 Yard 40 Yard												
		20 Yard	(•)	25 Yard	(•)	30 Yard	(•)	40 Yard					
	tent (if applicable)	\$ 107.04	(A)	\$ 129.73	(A)		(A)	\$ 197.14 (A)					
First Pick		\$ 249.54	· /	\$ 281.40	· /	\$ 312.05	(A)	\$ 374.36 (A)					
Special P	itional Pickup	\$ 142.49	(A)	\$ 151.68	(A)	\$ 160.36	(A)	\$177.22 (A)					
Temporary		_			_								
Initial Del		\$ 115.94	(A)	\$ 115.94	(A)	\$ 115.94	(A)	\$ 115.94 (A)					
Pickup Ra		\$ 151.69	(A)	\$ 160.88	(A)		(A)	\$ 196.11 (A)					
	Calendar Day	\$ 8.02	(A)	\$ 8.83	(A)		(A)	\$ 11.34 (A)					
Rent Per	-	\$ 0.0 <u>2</u>	(, ,	φ 0.00	(7.7)	φ 0.01	(,,,)	φ π.στ (π)					
Note 2: Note 3: Note 4:	 to the disposal site. Excess miles will be charged for at \$3.55 (A) per mile or fraction of a mile Mileage charge is in addition to all regular charges. <u>Permanent Service:</u> (a) Service is defined as no less than scheduled, once a month pickup, unless local government requires more frequent service, or unless putrescibles are involved. (b) Monthly rent only applies - if a drop box is retained by a customer for a full month and no pickups are ordered, the monthly rent shall be charged, but no charges will be assessed for pickups. Monthly rental charges will be prorated when a drop box is retained for only a portion of a month. 												
Accessorial	charges assessed (lid	s, tarping, unl	ockin	g, unlatchir	ng, e	tc.):							
Tarping \$12.02 (A) per occurance. Locking and unlocking \$3.83 (A) per occurrence. Lids \$20.66 (A) per month													
Issued By:	Brian Vandenburg												
Issue Date:	March 13, 2024							Effective Date:	May 1, 2024				
				(For Officia	l Use	only)			····, ·, _~				
Docket No.	TG		Date	:			B	y:					
1													

r															
Tariff No. <u>10</u>								1	Orig	ginal Page	No.	45-A			
Company Name/Permit Number: <u>Harold LeMay Enterprises Inc. G-98</u>															
Registered Trade Name(s) City Sanitary, Joe's Refuse, White Pass Garbage															
Item 270 Drop BoxService To Disposal Site and Return															
Compacted Material (Customer-owned drop box) Rates stated per drop box, per pickup															
Service Area: SW Thurston County															
		Size or Type of Container													
Permanent Ser	rvice	10 Yard 15 Yard 20 Yard 25 Yard 30 Yard 40 Yard												d	
Each Schedu		\$ 131.77 (A			\$ 166.90	(A)	\$	175.69	(A)		(A)			196.11	(A)
Special Picku	ups	\$ 131.77 (A) \$ 158.12	(A)	\$ 166.90	(A)	\$	175.69	(A)	\$187.43	(A)	\$	1	96.11	(A)
Temporary Ser	rvice														
Pickup Rate															
Note1: Ra	ates in this item are subje	ct to disposal fe	es named in I	tem 2	230.										
	ates named in this item ap					ured	from	the point	of						
	the disposal site. Excess				(A) per mi	le or	fract	tion of a n	nile						
	ile. Mileage charge is in a														
	Note 3: <u>Permanent Service</u> : is defined as no less than scheduled, once a month pickup, unless local government														
requires more frequent service, or unless putrescibles are involved.															
Accessorial cha	arges assessed (lids, tarp	ing, unlocking, u	Inlatching, et	c.):											
Lo	ocking and unlocking \$3.8	3 (A) per occur	ence.												
Co	ompactor Disconnect/Rec	onnect \$10.93 (A)												
Issued By: Bri	ian Vandenburg														
	1 40 0004														
Issue Date: Ma	arch 13, 2024		/Ear (Officio	al Use Only	•)			Effe	ective Date:		May 1	, 2024		
				Jinula	ii Use Uilly	/									
Docket No. TG-		Date:				By:									
		_													